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Condensed Interim Consolidated Balance Sheet 
As at 30 June 2022 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The accompanying accounting policies and explanatory notes form an integral part of the financial 
statements. 
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Condensed Interim Consolidated Balance Sheet 
As at 30 June 2022 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The accompanying accounting policies and explanatory notes form an integral part of the financial 
statements. 
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Condensed Interim Consolidated Income Statement 
For the Half Year Ended 30 June 2022 

 
 
 

 
NM – Not meaningful 

 
 
 
 
 
 
The accompanying accounting policies and explanatory notes form an integral part of the financial 
statements. 
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Condensed Interim Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income 
For the Half Year Ended 30 June 2022 

 
 
 

 
NM – Not meaningful 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The accompanying accounting policies and explanatory notes form an integral part of the financial 
statements. 
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Condensed Interim Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity 
For the Half Year Ended 30 June 2022 

 
 

  
The accompanying accounting policies and explanatory notes form an integral part of the financial statements. 
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Condensed Interim Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity 
For the Half Year Ended 30 June 2022 

 
 
  

 
The accompanying accounting policies and explanatory notes form an integral part of the financial statements. 
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Condensed Interim Statement of Changes in Equity 
For the Half Year Ended 30 June 2022 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The accompanying accounting policies and explanatory notes form an integral part of the financial 
statements.  
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Condensed Interim Consolidated Cash Flow Statement 
For the Half Year Ended 30 June 2022 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The accompanying accounting policies and explanatory notes form an integral part of the financial 
statements. 
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Condensed Interim Consolidated Cash Flow Statement 
For the Half Year Ended 30 June 2022 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The accompanying accounting policies and explanatory notes form an integral part of the financial 
statements. 
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1. Corporate information 
 

Hong Leong Asia Ltd. (the “Company”) is a limited liability company incorporated and 
domiciled in Singapore and is listed on Singapore Exchange Securities Trading Limited 
(“Singapore Exchange”). The registered office of the Company is located at 16 Raffles Quay, 
#26-00 Hong Leong Building, Singapore 048581. 
 
The principal activities of the Company have been those relating to investment holding. 
 
The principal activities of the subsidiaries are those relating to the manufacturing and 
distribution of diesel engines and related products, building materials, rigid packaging 
products, air-conditioning systems (discontinued operation), and of investment holding and 
dealing. 
 
The consolidated financial statements relate to the Company and its subsidiaries (referred to 
as the “Group”) and the Group’s interests in associates and joint venture entities. 
 
The immediate and ultimate holding companies are Hong Leong Corporation Holdings Pte 
Ltd and Hong Leong Investment Holdings Pte. Ltd. respectively. These companies are 
incorporated in Singapore. 
 
Related corporations relate to companies within the Hong Leong Investment Holdings Pte. 
Ltd. group. 

 
2. Summary of significant accounting policies 
 
2.1 Basis of preparation 

 
The condensed interim consolidated financial statements for the half year ended 30 June 
2022 have been prepared in accordance with Singapore Financial Reporting Standards 
(International) (“SFRS(I)”) 1-34 Interim Financial Reporting.  
 
The condensed interim consolidated financial statements do not include all the information 
required for a complete set of financial statements. However, selected explanatory notes are 
included to explain events and transactions that are significant to an understanding of the 
changes in the Group’s financial position and performance of the Group since the last annual 
financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2021. 
 
The accounting policies adopted are consistent with those of the previous financial year 
which were prepared in accordance with SFRS(I)s, except for the adoption of new and 
amended standards as set out in Note 2.2. 
 
The condensed interim consolidated financial statements are presented in Singapore Dollars 
(SGD or $) and all values are rounded to the nearest thousand ($’000), except when 
otherwise indicated. 

 
2.2 New standards, interpretations and amendments adopted by the Group 

 
A number of amendments to Standards have become applicable for the current reporting 
period. The Group did not have to change its accounting policies or make retrospective 
adjustments as a result of adopting those standards. 
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2. Summary of significant accounting policies (cont’d) 
 
2.3 Use of judgements and estimates 

 
In preparing the condensed interim financial statements, management has made 
judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and 
the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, income and expense. Actual results may differ 
from these estimates. 
 
The significant judgements made by management in applying the Group’s accounting 
policies and the key sources of estimation uncertainty were the same as those that applied 
to the consolidated financial statements as at and for the year ended 31 December 2021. 
 
Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to 
accounting estimates are recognised in the period in which the estimates are revised and in 
any future periods affected. 

 
 
3. Seasonal operations 
 

The Group’s businesses are not affected significantly by seasonal or cyclical factors during 
the financial period. 
 
 

4. Segment information 
 
For management purpose, the Group is organised into business units based on their 
products and services and has four reportable operating segments as follows: 
 
Reportable segments 
 
(i) Diesel engines: diesel engines and automobile spare parts. 

 
(ii) Building materials: cement, pre-cast concrete products, ready-mix concrete and 

quarry products. 
 
(iii) Rigid packaging: plastic packaging related products and container components.  
 
(iv) Air-conditioning systems (discontinued operation): commercial and residential air-

conditioning products and lifestyle consumer appliances. 
 
Other operations include hospitality and property development. None of these segments 
meet any of the quantitative thresholds for determining reportable segments in 2022 or 2021. 
 
Information regarding the results of each reportable segment is included below. Performance 
is measured based on segment profit before income tax, as included in the internal 
management reports that are reviewed by the Group’s Chief Operating Decision Maker. 
Segment report is used to measure performance as management believes that such 
information is the most relevant in evaluating the results of certain segments relative to other 
entities that operate within these industries. 
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4. Segment information (cont’d)  
 
Reportable segments (cont’d) 
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5. Property, plant and equipment  
 
During the half year ended 30 June 2022, the Group acquired assets with a cost of 
$47,203,000 (30 June 2021: $55,946,000). 
 
During the half year ended 30 June 2022, the Group completed the disposal of its property, 
which was classified as assets held-for-sale as at 31 December 2021. Accordingly, the Group 
recognised a gain on disposal in the income statement for the financial period ended 30 June 
2022. 

 
Capital commitments 
 
As at 30 June 2022, the Group had capital expenditure contracted for but not recognised in 
the financial statements amounting to $61,004,000 (31 December 2021: $110,119,000). 
 
 

6. Intangible assets 
 

 
Additions during the half year ended 30 June 2022 were mainly capitalised technology 
development expenditure for new engines that comply with National VI and Tier 4 emission 
standards. 
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6. Intangible assets (cont’d) 
 

 
 

7. Loans and borrowings 
 

  
The secured banking facilities of the Group are secured on the assets of certain subsidiaries 
with a total carrying value as at 30 June 2022 of $90,592,000 (31 December 2021: 
$108,884,000).  
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8. Share capital 
 

 Group and Company 
 30 June 2022 31 December 2021 

 
No. of 
shares Amount 

No. of 
shares Amount 

 ’000 $’000 ’000 $’000 
     
Issued and fully paid ordinary 

shares, with no par value     
Beginning of interim period 747,906 467,938 747,817 467,890 
Shares issued under the Hong 

Leong Asia Share Option 
Scheme 2000 (the “Scheme”) – – 89 48 

     
     
End of interim period 747,906 467,938 747,906 467,938 
     
 
The total number of issued shares as at 30 June 2022 was 747,905,718 (31 December 2021: 
747,905,718). There were no shares held as treasury shares or subsidiary holdings as at 30 
June 2022, 31 December 2021 and 30 June 2021. 
    
There was no sale, transfer, disposal, cancellation and/or use of treasury shares/subsidiary 
holdings during the half year ended 30 June 2022. 
 
Share options 
 
During the half year ended 30 June 2022, there was no option exercised pursuant to the 
terms of the Scheme.  
 
As at 30 June 2022, there were a total of 758,400 (30 June 2021: 748,400) unissued shares 
under option granted pursuant to the Scheme. Details are as follows: 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
  

 Year of 

Grant 

 Exercise 

Price 

2014 $1.31

2020 $0.54 308,400    

2021 $0.72 200,000    

2021 $0.87 60,000      

 Number of Outstanding 

Options 

190,000                                   

758,400                                    Total 
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9. Revenue 
 
Set out below is the disaggregation of the Group’s revenue from contracts with customers: 
 

 
  

Segments

Diesel

Engines

Building

materials

Rigid

packaging Others Consolidated total

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Major product or service lines

Sale of heavy-duty engines 611,910                  -                              -                              -                              611,910                  

Sale of medium-duty engines 585,458                  -                              -                              -                              585,458                  

Sale of light-duty engines 209,195                  -                              -                              -                              209,195                  

Sale of precast concrete products -                              53,239                    -                              -                              53,239                    

Sale of ready-mix concrete -                              137,310                  -                              -                              137,310                  

Sale of cement -                              71,230                    -                              -                              71,230                    

Sale of other goods -                              20,236                    -                              -                              20,236                    

Sale of rigid packaging products -                              -                              13,180                    -                              13,180                    

Hospitality operations 4,549                      -                              -                              3,141                      7,690                      

Others 
(1) 387,110                  -                              -                              19                           387,129                  

1,798,222               282,015                  13,180                    3,160                      2,096,577               

(1) 
Included sales of power generator sets, engine components, service-type maintenance services and others.

Half year ended 30 June 2022
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9. Revenue (cont’d) 
 
Set out below is the disaggregation of the Group’s revenue from contracts with customers (cont’d): 
 

 
  

Segments

Diesel

Engines

Building

materials

Rigid

packaging Others Consolidated total

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Geographical markets

The PRC 1,793,340               -                              13,180                    -                              1,806,520               

Singapore -                              207,849                  -                              -                              207,849                  

Malaysia -                              74,166                    -                              3,160                      77,326                    

Others 4,882                      -                              -                              -                              4,882                      

1,798,222               282,015                  13,180                    3,160                      2,096,577               

Timing of revenue recognition

Goods and services transferred at a point in 

time 1,793,673               282,015                  13,180                    715                         2,089,583               

Services transferred over time 4,549                      -                              -                              2,445                      6,994                      

1,798,222               282,015                  13,180                    3,160                      2,096,577               

Half year ended 30 June 2022
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9. Revenue (cont’d) 
 
Set out below is the disaggregation of the Group’s revenue from contracts with customers (cont’d): 
 

 
  

Segments

Diesel

Engines

Building

materials

Rigid

packaging Others Consolidated total

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Major product or service lines

Sale of heavy-duty engines 1,003,423               -                              -                              -                              1,003,423               

Sale of medium-duty engines 804,993                  -                              -                              -                              804,993                  

Sale of light-duty engines 282,160                  -                              -                              -                              282,160                  

Sale of precast concrete products -                              35,482                    -                              -                              35,482                    

Sale of ready-mix concrete -                              111,079                  -                              -                              111,079                  

Sale of cement -                              70,459                    -                              -                              70,459                    

Sale of other goods -                              5,867                      -                              -                              5,867                      

Sale of rigid packaging products -                              -                              14,255                    -                              14,255                    

Hospitality operations 4,273                      -                              -                              625                         4,898                      

Others 
(1) 506,122                  -                              -                              4                             506,126                  

2,600,971               222,887                  14,255                    629                         2,838,742               

(1) 
Included sales of power generator sets, engine components, service-type maintenance services and others.

Half year ended 30 June 2021



Hong Leong Asia Ltd. and its subsidiaries 

 
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements 
For the Half Year Ended 30 June 2022 

 

 

 

-  19  - 

9. Revenue (cont’d) 
 
Set out below is the disaggregation of the Group’s revenue from contracts with customers (cont’d): 
 

 
 
 

Segments

Diesel

Engines

Building

materials

Rigid

packaging Others Consolidated total

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Geographical markets

The PRC 2,596,086               -                              13,423                    -                              2,609,509               

Singapore -                              151,941                  832                         -                              152,773                  

Malaysia -                              69,755                    -                              629                         70,384                    

Others 4,885                      1,191                      -                              -                              6,076                      

2,600,971               222,887                  14,255                    629                         2,838,742               

Timing of revenue recognition

Goods and services transferred at a point in 

time 2,596,698               222,887                  14,255                    285                         2,834,125               

Services transferred over time 4,273                      -                              -                              344                         4,617                      

2,600,971               222,887                  14,255                    629                         2,838,742               

Half year ended 30 June 2021
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10. Profit before income tax from continuing operations 
 

Profit before income tax from continuing operations includes the following: 
 

 
NM – Not meaningful 

 
 
11. Taxation 
 

For the half year ended 30 June 2022, the Group’s tax charge included additional provision 
of $2,000 for prior years (30 June 2021: additional provision of $23,000 for prior years). 

 
 
12. Earnings per share 

 
The weighted average number of ordinary shares adjusted for the effect of unissued ordinary 
shares under the Scheme is determined as follows: 
 
 Group 

 
Half year ended 

30 June 2022 
Half year ended 

30 June 2021 

 
No. of 
shares 

No. of 
shares 

   
Weighted average number of shares issued, used in 

the calculation of basic earnings per share 747,905,718 747,826,419 
Dilutive effect of share options 118,964 196,173 
   
   
Weighted average number of ordinary shares (diluted) 748,024,682 748,022,592 
   
 
250,000 (30 June 2021: 190,000) share options granted to Group Employees (as defined in 
the Scheme) under the Scheme have not been included in the calculation of diluted earnings 
per share because they are anti-dilutive as the options are out-of-the-money. 
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13. Related party transactions 
 

(a) Sale and purchase of goods and services  
 
During the half year ended 30 June 2022, the Group made payments to firms, in 
which a director has an interest, in respect of professional services rendered. This 
amounted to $101,099 (30 June 2021: $48,802). No balance was outstanding at the 
balance sheet date (31 December 2021: Nil). 
 
Significant transactions with related parties made at terms agreed between the 
parties during the half year ended 30 June, other than those disclosed elsewhere in 
the financial statements, are as follows: 
 

 
(b) Outstanding balances with a related party  

 
As at 30 June 2022, fixed deposits held with a related party amounted to $19,739,000 
(31 December 2021: $29,958,000).  
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13. Related party transactions (cont’d) 
 

(c) Commitments with related parties 
 
As at 30 June 2022, the Group has commitments to purchase raw materials from 
related parties amounting to approximately $26,236,000 between 2022 and 2024 (31 
December 2021: $22,453,000 between 2022 and 2024).  

 
 
14. Dividends 
 

 Group 

 
Half year ended 

30 June 2022 
Half year ended 

30 June 2021 
 $’000 $’000 
Declared and paid during the financial period   
Dividends on ordinary shares:   
First and final tax exempt dividend paid of 2 cents per 

share in respect of year 2021 (30 June 2021: 1 cent 
per share in respect of year 2020) 14,958 7,478 

   
 
 
15. Net Asset Value 
 

 Group Company 

 
30 June 

2022 
31 December 

2021 
30 June 

2022 
31 December 

2021 
     
Net asset value per ordinary 

share (cents) 128.18 127.94 33.45 32.81 
     

 
 
16. Fair value of assets and liabilities 
 

(a) Fair value hierarchy 
 
The Group categorises fair value measurements using a fair value hierarchy that is 
dependent on the valuation inputs used as follows: 
 
 Level 1 – Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets 

or liabilities that the Group can access at the measurement date, 
 

 Level 2 – Inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are 
observable for the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly, and 
 

 Level 3 – Unobservable inputs for the assets or liability. 
 
Fair value measurements that use inputs of different hierarchy levels are categorised 
in its entirety in the same level of the fair value hierarchy as the lowest level input 
that is significant to the entire measurement. 
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16. Fair value of assets and liabilities (cont’d) 
 
(b) Assets and liabilities measured at fair value 

 
The following table shows an analysis of each class and liabilities measured at fair 
value at the end of the reporting period: 
 

 
(c) Fair value of financial instruments by classes that are not carried at fair value 

and whose carrying amounts are reasonable approximation of fair value 
 
The carrying amounts of current trade and other receivables, cash and short-term 
deposits, trade and other payables, and current loans and borrowings are 
reasonable approximation of fair values due to their short-term nature. 
 
The carrying amounts of non-current receivables and other non-current payables are 
reasonable approximation of fair values as the consideration of time value of money 
is not material.  
 
The carrying amounts of long term deposits and non-current loans and borrowings 
are reasonable approximation of fair values as they are floating rate instruments that 
are re-priced to market interest rates on or near the reporting period or their interest 
rates approximate the market lending rate.   
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16. Fair value of assets and liabilities (cont’d) 
 

(c) Fair value of financial instruments by classes that are not carried at fair value 
and whose carrying amounts are reasonable approximation of fair value 
(cont’d) 

 
Set out below is a comparison by category of carrying amounts of the Group’s 
financial instruments that are carried in the financial statements: 
 
Classification of financial instruments 
 

 
* Excludes advances paid to suppliers, prepaid expenses and tax recoverable. 

 
^ Excludes deferred grants. 
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1. Review 
 

The condensed interim consolidated balance sheets of Hong Leong Asia Ltd. and its 
subsidiaries as at 30 June 2022 and the related condensed interim consolidated income 
statement and other comprehensive income, condensed interim consolidated statement of 
changes in equity and condensed interim consolidated statement of cash flows for the half 
year period then ended and certain explanatory notes have not been audited or reviewed. 
 
 

2. Notes to the financial statements for the half year ended 30 June 2022 
 
2.1 Explanatory notes to the balance sheets of the Group and the Company  

 
Group 

 
- Non-current assets: The decrease in non-current assets was mainly due to (a) 

depreciation of property, plant and equipment and translation effect as Renminbi (“RMB”) 
weakened against the Singapore dollar (“SGD”), partially offset by additional capital 
expenditure during the half year ended 30 June (“1H”) 2022, (b) recognition of share of 
losses (net) of joint ventures, (c) fair value changes of other investments, (d) depreciation 
of right-of-use assets and (e) decrease in long-term deposits placement.  
 

- Current assets: The decrease in current assets was mainly due to lower inventory level 
maintained at period-end, lower trade and other receivables which resulted largely from 
lower sales towards period-end and lower cash and cash equivalents held as at 30 June 
2022. 

 
- Current liabilities: The decrease in current liabilities was mainly due to lower trade and 

other payables and lower contract liabilities. This was partially offset by higher loans and 
borrrowings as at 30 June 2022. In particular: 

 The decrease in trade and other payables was mainly due to lower purchases 
made towards period-end.  

 The decrease in contract liabilities was mainly due to decrease in advance 
payment from customers as at 30 June 2022. 

 The increase in loans and borrowings was mainly due to reclassification of loans 
(maturing within the next 12 months) from non-current liabilities. This was 
partially offset by net repayment of short-term borrowings.  

 
- Non-current liabilities: The decrease in non-current liabilities was mainly due to 

reclassification of loans (maturing within the next 12 months) to current liabilities and 
lower deferred tax liabilities recognised. This was partially offset by higher deferred 
grants taken up during 1H 2022. 

  
- Assets/liabilities directly associated with disposal group classified as held for 

distribution to owners (Airwell): The decreases in assets and liabilities of disposal 
group were mainly due to settlement of payables during 1H 2022.  
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2. Notes to the financial statements for the half year ended 30 June 2022 (cont’d) 
 

2.1 Explanatory notes to the balance sheets of the Group and the Company (cont’d) 
 

Company 
 

- Non-current assets: The decrease in non-current assets was mainly due to 
reclassification of intercompany loans (maturing within the next 12 months) to current 
assets.  
 

- Current assets: The increase in current assets was mainly due to additional 
intercompany loans extended to subsidiaries during 1H 2022 and higher cash and cash 
equivalents held as at 30 June 2022, which was partially offset by repayment of 
intercompany loans from subsidiaries. 

 

- Current liabilities: The increase in current liabilities was mainly due to reclassification 
of loans (maturing within the next 12 months) from non-current liabilities and additional 
loans and borrowings taken up as at 30 June 2022. 

 

- Non-current liabilities: The decrease in non-current liabilities was mainly due to 
reclassification of loans (maturing within the next 12 months) to current liabilities. 

 

2.2  Notes to the consolidated income statement  
 

Items included in profit before income tax from continuing operations:  
 

- Net gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment in 1H 2022 was attributed mainly 
to the Group’s Diesel Engines Unit (“Yuchai”). Net gain on disposal of property, plant 
and equipment in 1H 2021 was attributed mainly to Yuchai and the Group’s Rigid 
Packaging Unit (“Rex”). 
 

- Net gains on disposal of right-of-use assets in 1H 2022 and 1H 2021 were attributed 
mainly to Yuchai. 
 

- Gain on disposal of assets classified as held-for-sale was recognised upon completion 
of the disposal of property held by Rex Plastics (Malaysia) Sdn. Bhd. during 1H 2022. 
 

- Net impairment losses written back for trade and other receivables in 1H 2022 were 
attributed mainly to a subsidiary of the Company. Net impairment losses written back for 
trade and other receivables in 1H 2021 were attributed mainly to Yuchai. 
 

- Allowances recognised/(written back) for inventories obsolescence in 1H 2022 and 1H 
2021 were attributed mainly to Yuchai.  

 

- Inventories written off in 1H 2021 was attributed mainly to Yuchai.  
 

- The higher depreciation and amortisation recorded in 1H 2022 were mainly due to 
additional capital expenditure and the commencement of amortisation of technology 
know-how transferred from capitalised development expenditure upon completion and 
ready for use. 
 

- Net foreign exchange gains recorded in 1H 2022 and 1H 2021 were mainly due to foreign 
exchange gains on revaluation of United States dollar (“USD”) assets, as a result of the 
weakening of the SGD against the USD.   
 

- Net fair value loss on derivatives (for hedging against foreign currency risk) arose largely 
from forward foreign exchange contracts in the Group’s Building Materials Unit (“BMU”) 
in 1H 2021.   



Hong Leong Asia Ltd. and its subsidiaries 

 
Other Information Required by Listing Rule Appendix 7.2 
For the Half Year Ended 30 June 2022 

 

 

 

-  27  - 

2. Notes to the financial statements for the half year ended 30 June 2022 (cont’d) 
 

2.2  Notes to the consolidated income statement (cont’d)  
 

Items included in profit before income tax from continuing operations: (cont’d) 
 
- The decrease in interest expense in 1H 2022 was due mainly to lower borrowings and 

reduced bills discounting. 
  

- The decrease in interest income in 1H 2022 was due mainly to lower deposit interest 
rates and lower deposits placement.  
 

- The write-offs of property, plant and equipment in 1H 2022 and 1H 2021 were recorded 
mainly by Yuchai. 

 

- Gain on assignment of debt recorded in 1H 2021 was related to the debt outstanding 
from the Xinfei Companies.  

 
 
3. Review of performance of the Group 

 
The Group operates mainly in China, Singapore and Malaysia.  
 
The main business units of the Group are Yuchai and BMU. The other business units of the 
Group include Rex and the Air-conditioning Systems Unit (“Airwell”) – in which the latter is 
classified as discontinued operation.  
  
The Group’s businesses in China and Malaysia recorded lower sales volume and lower 
revenues in 1H 2022, as compared to 1H 2021. Recovery of volumes and pricing was seen 
for the Group’s operations in Singapore. .    
 
Renewed COVID-19 related lockdowns in cities across China and the lower pace of growth 
there resulted in lower sales for Yuchai in 1H 2022.  
 
In Singapore, the Ministry of Trade and Industry announced that the construction sector grew 
by 3.3% year-on-year (“YoY”) in the second quarter of 2022, quicker than the 2.4% YoY 
figure recorded in the preceding quarter. The recovery of volumes and restart of projects for 
the construction sector allowed BMU in Singapore (“BMU Singapore”) to record 
improvements in performance in 1H 2022.   
 
In Malaysia, while the recovery momentum continued as the country moved into COVID-19 
endemic phase from April, the construction sector decreased 6.2% YoY for the first quarter 
of 2022, with weakness in both civil engineering and residential building subsectors. This 
affected the sales volume and performance of BMU in Malaysia (“Tasek”) in 1H 2022.   
  
While key input costs continued to rise across 1H 2022, the Group had responded with 
measures to improve operational efficiencies, diversify its supply chain as well as in 
managing selling prices to counter these costs increases. Throughout the COVID-19 
pandemic, the Group has put the safety of its employees first while managing business 
risks effectively. 
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3. Review of performance of the Group (cont’d) 
 

1H 2022 versus 1H 2021 
 
Note:   
 

(a) Approximately 86% of the Group's total revenue is generated from its businesses in China. For the 
half year ended 30 June, translation of income statements from RMB to SGD has been made at the 
average exchange rates of RMB4.7566 = SGD1.00 for 1H 2022 and RMB4.8543 = SGD1.00 for 1H 
2021. For 1H 2022, RMB has appreciated by about 2.0% as compared to 1H 2021. 

 

(b) Discontinued operation – Airwell Air-conditioning Technology (China) Co., Ltd. and its subsidiary, 
Airwell Air-conditioning (Hong Kong) Company Limited (collectively, “Airwell”) had ceased business 
operations in 2020. Accordingly, the operating performance of Airwell had been presented 
separately under “discontinued operation” in the income statement for 1H 2022 and 1H 2021.  

 
Revenue for the Group was $2.097 billion in 1H 2022, a decrease of $742.1 million or 26.1%, 
from $2.839 billion in 1H 2021. The decrease in revenue was mainly due to lower revenue 
recorded by Yuchai, partially offset by higher revenue recorded by BMU. 
 

 Yuchai’s revenue decreased by $802.7 million or 30.9% as compared to 1H 2021. 
The total number of engines sold by Yuchai in 1H 2022 was 180,911 units, a 36.6% 
decrease as compared to 285,342 units sold in 1H 2021. Yuchai reported a 56.8% 
decline in truck and bus unit sales and a 12.7% decline in off-road unit sales in 1H 
2022. The decline was due to COVID-19 related lockdowns, supply chain disruptions 
and much slower economic growth in China, which led to lower commercial vehicle 
demand.  
 

 BMU’s revenue increased by $59.1 million or 26.5% as compared to 1H 2021, with 
higher sales volumes and average selling prices in 2022, as construction activities in 
Singapore and Malaysia continued to recover and drove demand for concrete and 
related products.  

 
The Group’s gross profit was $360.1 million in 1H 2022, a decrease of $28.2 million from 
$388.3 million in 1H 2021. This was mainly due to decrease in gross profit recorded for 
Yuchai with lower sales volumes achieved in 1H 2022, partially offset by higher profits for 
BMU. The Group’s gross margin increased to 17.2% in 1H 2022 as compared to 13.7% in 
1H 2021, mainly due to improved margin in National VI engine sales and the increase in 
sales mix in the off-road segment for Yuchai.  
 
Other income, which comprised mainly interest income, gain on disposal of assets held-for-
sale and government grants, was $33.3 million in 1H 2022, a decrease of $7.1 million from 
$40.4 million in 1H 2021. The decrease was largely due to lower interest income, lower 
government grants and absence of gain on debt assignment in 1H 2021.  
 
Selling and distribution (“S&D”) expenses were $128.5 million in 1H 2022, a decrease of 
$23.4 million or 15.4% as compared to $151.9 million in 1H 2021, largely due to lower staff 
costs and lower warranty expenses and delivery costs.  
 
Research and development (“R&D”) expenses were $85.9 million in 1H 2022, an increase of 
$20.9 million or 32.0% as compared to $65.0 million in 1H 2021. This was mainly due to an 
increase in experimental costs primarily for the engines used for marine and power 
generation applications. Yuchai continues to improve the performance and qualities of its 
engines compliant with China’s National VI and Tier-4 emission standards, and develop 
products for new energy vehicles.    
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3. Review of performance of the Group (cont’d) 
 

1H 2022 versus 1H 2021 (cont’d) 
 
General and administrative (“G&A”) expenses were $82.9 million in 1H 2022, a decrease of 
$2.5 million or 2.9% as compared to $85.4 million in 1H 2021. The decrease was mainly due 
to lower staff costs. 
 
Finance costs were $15.4 million in 1H 2022, a decrease of $1.6 million or 9.7% as compared 
to $17.0 million in 1H 2021. This was mainly due to lower borrowings and lower bills 
discounting rates during 1H 2022. 
 
Share of results of associates and joint ventures was a profit of $0.6 million in 1H 2022 as 
compared to $3.2 million in 1H 2021. This was mainly due to higher losses from joint ventures 
of Yuchai, partially offset by higher share of profits (net) recognised for associates of BMU. 
 
In conclusion, profit from continuing operations decreased from $90.3 million in 1H 2021 to 
$64.2 million in 1H 2022. Profit from continuing operations attributable to the owners of the 
Company was $42.7 million in 1H 2022 as compared to $40.4 million in 1H 2021. 
 
Working Capital and Cash Flow  

The Group had cash and short-term deposits of $1.166 billion as at 30 June 2022 compared 
with $1.219 billion as at 31 December 2021.   
 
During the period under review, the Group generated operating cash inflow before changes 
in working capital of $182.3 million and net cash inflow from operating activities of $109.3 
million. This was mainly due to lower inventories holdings and lower trade and other 
receivables, partially offset by lower trade and other payables as compared to 31 December 
2021. 
 
The net cash outflow from investing activities of $27.6 million was mainly due to purchase of 
property, plant and equipment and intangible assets, partially offset by net proceeds from 
disposal of assets held-for-sale, net release of bank deposits and interest received. 
 
The net cash outflow from financing activities of $106.7 million was mainly due to net 
repayment of borrowings of $48.9 million, dividends paid to non-controlling interests of 
subsidiaries and shareholders of the Company of $37.6 million and interest payment of $15.8 
million. 
 
As reported in the Group’s results announcement for the third quarter of 2018 dated 14 
November 2018, the Company had raised net proceeds of $201.1 million from the rights 
issue exercise in October 2018. On 21 June 2022, the Group had announced that $169.6 
million of the net proceeds had been utilised. Since then, a further $5.4 million of the net 
proceeds have been utilised as follows: 
 

(a) $4.7 million for the construction of a fully mechanised integrated precast plant with 
state of the art technology on a piece of land at Pulau Punggol Barat, Singapore; 
and 
 

(b) $0.7 million for the acquisition of additional interest in associate (being general 
corporate purposes or making strategic investments and/or acquisitions). 
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3. Review of performance of the Group (cont’d) 
 

Working Capital and Cash Flow (cont’d) 

Other than the above and previously announced, the remaining unutilised funds have been 
used in the interim to repay short-term revolving facilities pending future deployment. The 
Company will make periodic announcements via SGXNET as and when such funds are 
materially utilised. 
 
 

4. Where a forecast, or prospect statement, has been previously disclosed to 
shareholders, any variance between it and the actual results. 
 
None. 

 
 
5. A commentary at the date of the announcement of the significant trends and 

competitive conditions of the industry in which the group operates and any known 
factors or events that may affect the group in the next reporting period and the next 
12 months. 
 
China’s GDP growth slowed to 2.5% in 1H 2022 (versus 12.7% in 1H 2021). Economists at 
the World Bank have recently lowered China’s growth forecast to 4.3%, with the downward 
revisions reflecting the impact caused by Omicron outbreaks and the prolonged lockdowns 
in various parts of China across 1H 2022. The World Bank has also highlighted risks 
stemming from the persistent stress in the Chinese real estate sector with wider economic 
consequences. The global economic environment has also worsened following Russia’s 
invasion of Ukraine, though recently announced stimulus measures by the Chinese 
government could help to mitigate some of these downside risks. 
 
In China, we expect the diesel engines market conditions to remain challenging. However, 
Yuchai’s portfolio of National VI-compliant diesel and natural gas engines is well positioned 
to address customers’ powertrain needs while its off-road engines such as agricultural 
machineries, industrial and power generator sets are being prepared for China’s move to 
implement more stringent emission standards (Tier 4) for off-road applications in late 2022. 
Yuchai’s R&D programmes continue to develop New Energy solutions, hydrogen fuel cells, 
hybrid drivetrains as well as hydrogen engines.  
 
In Singapore, BMU’s order books in the Precast and Ready Mix Concrete segments remain 
healthy given the government’s push to ramp up the supply of housing. Notably, the Housing 
and Development Board (HDB) announced recent plans to launch up to 23,000 flats per year 
in 2022 and 2023, a 35% increase from 2021’s figure. Further, the Building and Construction 
Authority (BCA) has projected that the total value of construction contracts awarded in 2022 
to be between $27 billion and $32 billion versus $30 billion for 2021. While the labour situation 
has improved with borders reopened, risk of supply disruptions remains given Singapore’s 
need for raw materials imports. The push to digitalise workflows and higher automation and 
improved productivity continues, in line with Singapore’s transformation plan for the Building 
and Construction industry. The completion of the Group’s Integrated Construction and 
Prefabrication Hub (ICPH) manufacturing facility later in 2022 will enable the Precast division 
to be automated and continue to position itself as a leading player in Singapore. Barring any 
unforeseen circumstances, BMU Singapore should continue to perform satisfactorily. In 
Malaysia, Tasek with its integrated cement plant and Ready-Mix Concrete products expect 
modest improvements as Malaysia’s economy continues to recover. Still, industry conditions 
remain challenging given higher input and energy costs as well as tight credit conditions in 
the construction sector.  
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The Group is focused on cost control and continues to strengthen its execution capabilities, 
supply chain resilience and market position. It is also working to develop solutions to help 
customers address climate-change issues and looking for opportunities to strengthen its 
market position. With a conservative balance sheet and net cash position, the Group should 
be able to meet the challenges and emerge stronger from the pandemic. 
 
 

6. Dividend  
   
(a) Current Financial Period Reported On 
 
Any dividend declared for the current financial period reported on?    No 
 
(b) Corresponding Period of the Immediately Preceding Financial Year 
 
Any dividend declared for the corresponding period of the immediately preceding financial 
year?     No 
 
(c) Date payable 
 
Not applicable. 
  
(d) Record date 
 
Not applicable. 

 
 

7. If no dividend has been declared/recommended, a statement to that effect and the 
reason(s) for the decision. 
 
No dividend is declared for the current financial period under review. Given the risk of 
business and supply chain disruptions due to the COVID-19 situation, the directors consider 
it prudent to conserve cash. 
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8. Interested person transactions  
 

Name of Interested Person 
(“IP”) 

Nature of Relationship Aggregate value of all interested 
person transactions for 1H 2022 
conducted under shareholders’ 
mandate pursuant to Rule 920 
(excluding transactions less than 
$100,000) 
 

Hume Cemboard Industries 
Sdn Bhd (“HCI”) 

Hong Leong Investment 
Holdings Pte. Ltd. 
(“HLIH”) is a controlling 
shareholder of the 
Company. HCI and KS, 
being associates of HLIH, 
are IPs.  

Construction-related 
Transaction 
- Sale of raw materials to IP: 

$1,600,976 
 

Kimsik Sdn Bhd (“KS”) Construction-related 
Transaction 
- Sale of raw materials to IP: 

$1,156,792 
 

  Total: $2,757,768 

 
 

9. Confirmation pursuant to Rule 720(1) of the Listing Manual 
 

The Company confirms that it has procured undertakings from all its directors and executive 
officers in compliance with Rule 720(1) of the Listing Manual in the format set out in Appendix 
7.7 of the Listing Manual. 

 
 
BY ORDER OF THE BOARD 
 
 
Ng Siew Ping, Jaslin 
Yeo Swee Gim, Joanne 
Company Secretaries 

 
11 August 2022 
 
 
Confirmation by the Board of Directors of the Company (the “Board”) pursuant to Rule 705(5) 
of the Listing Manual 
  
The Board hereby confirms that to the best of its knowledge, nothing has come to its attention which 
may render the unaudited interim financial statements of the Group for the half year ended 30 June 
2022 to be false or misleading in any material respect. 

 
 

On behalf of the Board 
 
 
Kwek Leng Peck  Stephen Ho Kiam Kong 
    
Executive Chairman  Director and Chief Executive Officer 
   
11 August 2022 
 



 
Press Release 
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Hong Leong Asia’s Attributable Net Profit Up 4.5% YoY in 1H 2022 to S$42.6 million 
 

Singapore, Aug 11 2022 – Hong Leong Asia Ltd (“HLA” or the “Group”), the listed trading and 

manufacturing arm of the Hong Leong Group, is pleased to announce that attributable net profit to 

shareholders rose 4.5% YoY to S$42.6 million for the Half Year ended 30 June 2022 (“1H 2022”) with 

group revenue declining 26.1% YoY to S$2.1 billion.   

The Group’s key business segment in diesel engines in China recorded lower volume sales and lower 

revenue for 1H 2022.  

Revenue of the diesel engines unit (“Yuchai”) declined 30.9% YoY to S$1.8 billion with 180,911 engine 

units sold, a decline of 36.6% YoY. A steeper decline of 56.8% YoY was recorded in engines for on-

road commercial applications vs a 12.7% YoY decline in engines for off-road applications. This was 

attributed to renewed COVID-19 related lockdowns in cities across China which had impacted 

commercial vehicles demand. Reportable segment profit after tax was S$29.9 million, compared with 

S$74.4 million for 1H 2021 due to lower sales volumes.   

The building materials unit (“BMU”) revenue increased 26.5% YoY to S$282.0 million with reportable 

segment profit after tax of S$28.7 million, compared with S$10.7 million 1H 2021 as construction 

activities in Singapore and Malaysia continued to recover and drove demand for concrete and related 

products. The BMU segment includes the results of our 20% stake in BRC Asia Limited. BMU Singapore 

performed satisfactorily, led by the ready mix concrete business and the supply for precast products 

recovering. While the operating environment for BMU Malaysia has improved, the construction-related 

segment remains challenging given higher input costs, a shortage of labour and tighter credit conditions.   

1H 2022 FINANCIAL SUMMARY  

 Half year ended  
30 June 2022 

Half year ended  
30 June 2021 +/- 

 S$’000 S$’000 % 

Revenue  2,096,577 2,838,742 (26.1) 

Profit before Income Tax from 
Continuing Operations 

80,944 111,443 (27.4) 

Profit from Continuing Operations,  
Net of Tax 

64,151 90,338 (29.0) 

Total Attributable Net Profit  42,579 40,737 4.5 

Earnings per share (cents) 5.69 5.45 4.4 

 

 Attributable net profit to shareholders grew 4.5% YoY to S$42.6 million for 1H 2022.  

 Revenue for the Group declined 26.1% YoY to S$2.1 billion in 1H 2022.  

 The decline in revenue was mainly due to lower revenue recorded by Yuchai. 180,911 engine 

units were sold, a decline of 36.6% YoY, with much of the decline due to weaker sale of truck 

engines in China as economic growth slowed. Yuchai’s R&D programmes continue to develop 

New Energy solutions.  

 Demand for concrete and related products for BMU Singapore continued to benefit from a 

pickup in construction activities. While BMU Malaysia’s operating environment has improved, 

the construction related segment remains challenging given higher input and energy costs as 

well as tight credit conditions.   
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Market Outlook  

We are cautiously optimistic that our main business units will continue to demonstrate their resilience 

in a difficult operating environment in the second half of 2022. 

While challenges such as higher input costs and energy costs and issues with global supply chains are 

expected to linger, our push towards innovation and productivity improvements with automation and 

digitalisation will help to mitigate some of these pressures.  

In China, the diesel engines market conditions remain challenging. However, Yuchai is focused on 

making available its portfolio of Tier-4 compliant off-road engines for implementation as China 

transitions towards a more stringent emissions standard in late 2022 as well as to develop New Energy 

solutions, with its hydrogen engine development and range extender ventures as recent examples.  

BMU Singapore’s order books in the Precast and Ready Mix Concrete segments remain healthy given 

the government’s push to ramp up housing supply. The construction of the Group’s Integrated 

Construction and Prefabrication Hub manufacturing facility remains on track for completion in the 

second half of 2022. The facility will introduce higher automation and help improve productivity for our 

precast business. We expect modest improvement at BMU Malaysia as Malaysia’s economy continues 

to recover.   

 

 
Issued by Hong Leong Asia Ltd. (Co. Reg. No. 196300306G) 

 

About Hong Leong Asia: 

 

Hong Leong Asia Ltd (“HLA”) is part of Hong Leong Group, a Singapore-based conglomerate and has 

been listed on the Singapore Exchange since 1998. We are a diversified Asian multinational with core 

businesses in construction and transport. We work closely with customers to develop and deliver 

innovative and sustainable solutions for cities of the future. For more information, please visit 

https://www.hlasia.com.sg/.  

 

For more information, please contact:  

 

Kwek Pei Xuan      Patrick Yau 

Head, Sustainability and Corporate Affairs  Chief Investment Officer 

Hong Leong Asia     Hong Leong Asia 

T: 6322 6222      T: 6322 6259 

E: pxkwek@corp.hla-grp.com     E: patrickyau@corp.hla-grp.com  

 

 

https://www.hlasia.com.sg/
mailto:pxkwek@corp.hla-grp.com
mailto:patrickyau@corp.hla-grp.com
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RESULTS PRESENTATION 
HALF YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2022 
11 AUG 2022 | MR. STEPHEN HO, CEO 

HONG LEONG ASIA LTD. 



1H 2022 1H 2021 Change (%)

Revenue (S$’000) 2,096,577 2,838,742 (26.1%)

Profit before Income Tax from Continuing Operations (S$’000) 80,944 111,443 (27.4%)

Profit from Continuing Operations, Net of Tax (S$’000) 64,151 90,338 (29.0%)

Total Attributable Net Profit (PATMI) (S$’000) 42,579 40,737 4.5%

Earnings Per Share (cents) 5.69 5.45 4.4%

Net Cash-flow Generated from/(Used in) Operating Activities (S$’000) 109,323 (37,957) N.M.

1 Net Debt is defined as Loans and Borrowings, less Cash and Deposits. The Group is in a Net Cash position of $337M (31 Dec 2021: $342M) 
2 Net Debt is defined as Trade and Other Payables and Loans and Borrowings, less Cash and Deposits and does not include Trade and Other Receivables. Including Trade and 

Other Receivables, the Group is in a Net Cash position of $169M (31 Dec 2021: Net Debt position of $106M)

30 Jun 2022 31 Dec 2021 Change (%)

Net Debt 1 / Equity Ratio (0.36) (0.37) (2.7%)

Net Debt 2 / Equity Ratio 1.59 2.02 (21.3%)

2

1H 2022 FINANCIALS
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Unless specified, figures are in S$’000 1H 2022 1H 2021 Change (%)

Diesel Engines Volume (Units) 180,911 285,342 (36.6%)

Revenue 1,798,222 2,600,971 (30.9%)

Profit After Tax 29,944 74,405 (59.8%)

Building Materials Revenue 282,015 222,887 26.5%

Profit After Tax 28,656 10,671 168.5

Rigid Packaging Revenue 13,180 14,255 (7.5%)

Profit/(Loss) After Tax 9,8541 (383) NM

Corporate and Others Revenue 3,160 629 402.4%

(Loss)/Profit After Tax (4,303) 5,645 NM

3

Note 1: Profit after tax for 1H 2022 included gain on disposal of assets held-for-sale of S$10.6 million.

KEY SEGMENT RESULTS
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KEY HIGHLIGHTS OF CASH FLOW
1H 2022 (S$’000) 1H 2021 (S$’000)

Operating Cash Flow before Working Capital Changes 182,309 213,714

Net Cash Flow Generated from/(Used in) Operating Activities 109,323 (37,957)

(Less)/Add:

Capital Expenditure (PPE) (59,871) (63,979)

Capital Expenditure (Intangible Assets) (12,874) (24,785)

Purchase of Other Investments - (12,651)

Net Cash Inflow from Disposal of PPE, Right-of-Use Assets, Assets Held-For-Sale and Other Investments 15,159 8,329

Contribution by non-controlling interests 872 -

Additional Investment in Associates and Joint Ventures (674) (3,634)

Dividends Received from Associates, Joint Ventures and Other investments 4,931 1,164

Dividends Paid to Shareholders of the Company (14,958) (7,478)

Dividends Paid to Non-Controlling Interests of Subsidiaries (22,598) (36,581)

Net Proceeds from Shares Issue - 48

Net (Decrease)/Increase from Borrowings (48,934) 33,478

Net Release of Deposits with Banks 13,246 879

Interest Paid, Net (3,271) (3,221)

Repayment of Obligations under Lease Liabilities (5,372) (5,978)

Net Cash Flow (25,021) (152,366)

Free Cash Flow 36,578 (126,721)

4
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BUSINESS UPDATES
Business Segment Business Updates

Diesel Engines/New Energy Powertrains • Lower revenues on reduced volumes (-36.6% YoY). 

• Slower growth in China, regional lockdowns have crimped demand for commercial 

vehicles

• Off-road engines (-12.7% YoY) performing relatively better when compared to truck and 

bus engines (-56.8% YoY) 

• Continue with significant investments in R&D to develop Tier4 compliant off-road engine 

units, New Energy powertrains(hydrogen, fuel cell, electric and hybrids)

• New large capacity (~16l) hydrogen engine launched (June 2022)

• Xin-Lan New Energy Power Co venture with Beijing Xing Shun Da Bus Co (Mar 2022) 

Building Materials Unit (BMU) • Recovery of volumes and pricing for concrete and related products in Singapore. Demand 

rebounded as the construction sector recovered  

• Order books for BMU Singapore’s Precast and Ready Mix Concrete businesses remain 

strong. Shortage of construction workers have improved though there remains delays at 

some projects

• Digitalization of business processes and automation continues. HLA’s Integrated 

Construction and Prefabrication Hub with leading-edge automation will be ready later in 

2022  

• BMU Malaysia (Tasek) recorded recovery but the industry’s condition remains tough 

(higher input costs, labour shortage & tight credit environment). Sales volumes and 

performance were affected in 1H 2022 

5
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At HLA, our vision is to develop and deliver sustainable 

and innovative urban solutions for cities of the future. 

In pursuit of this vision, we are committed to integrating 

sustainability into our business strategy. Empowering our 

people and driving innovation in low carbon and circular 

solutions for the built environment and transport sectors are 

crucial focus areas of our strategy. 

Achieving our vision will not be easy. It will require 

investment, concerted effort and time, but it is an imperative 

for HLA given the global and local   sustainability contexts 

facing our businesses.

DRIVING 

INNOVATION FOR 

A LOW-CARBON 

AND CIRCULAR 

ECONOMY

EMPOWERING 

OUR PEOPLE AND 

COMMUNITIES

BUILDING 

RESILIENCE FOR 

THE LONG-TERM

KEY 2025 COMMITMENTS

• 50% reduction in CO2 emission 

intensity by 2025 (from 2016 levels)

• 35% substitution of recycled 

materials in total concrete volume

• 30% substitution of coal with 

Alternative Fuels

KEY 2025 COMMITMENTS

• 100% of sites to establish and 

implement stakeholder engagement 

plans

• Achieve 40 hours of training per 

employee per year aligned to career 

development plans

• Develop and roll out diversity and 

inclusion policy

KEY 2025 COMMITMENTS

• Maintain Zero fatalities and injuries

• Maintain Zero corruption and fraud 

incidents across operations.

• Develop and roll out Supplier Code of 

Conduct to reflect ESG criteria (and 

all new suppliers to be screened)

SUSTAINABILITY

We are committed to achieving the following focus 

Sustainable Development Goals throughout our 

operations and in our strategy:
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Criteria for inclusion in the ranking:

 HLA is headquartered in one of 14 territories in the 

Asia-Pacific region

 HLA reported its greenhouse gas emissions for the 

years 2015 and 2020

 HLA had revenues of at least US$50 million in 

2020

 HLA reduced its emissions by at least 3% year-on-

year between 2015 and 2020
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S o u r c e :  
h t t p s : / / a s i a . n i k k e i . c o m / S p o t l i g h t / E n v i r o n m e n t / C l i m a t e -
C h a n g e / A s i a - P a c i f i c - c l i m a t e - l e a d e r s - W h i c h - c o m p a n i e s -
c u t - e m i s s i o n s 2

Hong Leong Asia is one of 4 Singapore 

Companies to be recognised as a 

Climate Leader in Asia Pacific in 2022



CONTACT US

HONG LEONG ASIA LTD.

16 Raffles Quay #26-00

Hong Leong Building

Singapore 048581

+65 6220 8411

investor_relations@corp.hla-grp.com

www.hlasia.com.sg

Hong Leong Asia Ltd.
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